












 6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

3 

4 

 
 

 
 

Assemble (2) rear vertical tubes by aligning the holes of (4) inserts to the holes in the 
vertical tubes.  The inserts placed at the bottom of the vertical tube will be fastened with 
(2) 1/4" x 1 3/4” bolts and (2) 1/4” lock nuts per insert.  The inserts placed at the top of the 
tube will only be fastened with (1) bolt and (1) nut per insert.  Do not fully tighten the bolts 
at this time. 

 

TOP (1) BOLT PER INSERT 

BOTTOM (2) BOLTS PER INSERT 

Use (8) 1/4” x 1 3/4” bolts and (8) 1/4” lock nuts to secure vertical tubes to cart frame, do 
not fully tighten bolts at this time.  Make sure rear vertical tubes are oriented properly as 
described in Step #3. 

TOP (1) BOLT PER INSERT 
REAR VERTICAL TUBES 



 7

5 

6 

 
 

VELCRO LOOP 

SEWN LOOP 

SEWN LOOP 

VELCRO LOOP 

Begin assembly of the drop – in net by pushing the connection tubes thru the sewn vinyl 
loops on the sides of the net.  With connection tubes in position place short insert tubes 
into each end of the connection tubes.  Use (1) 1/4” x 1 3/4” bolt and (1) 1/4” lock nut per 
insert to hold position.  Do not fully tighten at this time. 

 
 

Finish assembly of the drop – in net by connecting the side pieces to the connection 
tubes.  Secure connections with 1/4" x 1 3/4” bolts and 1/4” lock nuts.  Fully tighten all (8) 
bolts at this time, this will require two 7/16” wrenches.  Complete net assembly by securing 
Velcro loops around the side tubes. 

SECURE VELCRO LOOPS 
AT BOTH ENDS 



 8

  

8 

7 

 
 

 
 

Position the drop – in net assembly over top of the vertical tubes.  Align the tubes in each 
corner and lower the net assembly onto the vertical tubes.  Each corner connection gets 
secured with (2) 1/4" x 1 3/4" bolts and (2) 1/4" lock nuts.  Use two 7/16” wrenches to fully 
tighten any loose bolts at this time.  Note:  This step requires two people. 

 
 

Begin assembly of the target net by installing the (6) rollers onto the bottom portion of the 
net frame.  Insert a bushing tube thru each roller and then align the roller with the holes in 
the mounting bracket.  Secure each roller with (1) 3/8” x 2 3/4" bolt and (1) 3/8” lock nut.  
Use two 9/16” wrenches to tighten.   



 9

10 

9 

 
 

Insert connection tubes into the bottom portion of the target net frame and secure their 
position with (1) 1/4" x 1 3/4" bolt and (1) 1/4” lock nut per tube. 

Align the top frame tube to the sewn loops in the target net.  Insert the side tubes thru the 
sewn loops and then loosely attach the top Velcro loop. 

VELCRO LOOP 

SEWN LOOP 

SEWN LOOP 



 10

11 

12 

Finish assembly of the target net by aligning the top frame to the bottom frame.  Secure 
top frame to the connection tubes with (2) 1/4" x 1 3/4" bolts and (2) 1/4" lock nuts.  Attach 
top and bottom Velcro loops as well as all four corner loops.  Make sure all bolts all fully 
tightened. 

With both front rollers removed from the target net assembly, position the target net onto 
the rear vertical tubes of the cart.  Reassemble the front rollers onto the target net 
assembly.  Adjust target net to the desired height and secure its position by inserting the 
pins thru the roller bracket and vertical tube.  Note:  This step requires two people. 



 11

Maintenance 
 

 
 WARNING! 
 READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. 
 Failure to follow all procedures listed below may cause serious injury and a 
 decrease in the equipments functional existence. 

 
 

 Frequently check to see that all bolts are securely fastened. 
 

 Field equipment should be washed periodically with soapy water to maintain original surface 
finish. 

 
 Frequently check trailer hitch coupler for proper locking.  Failure to do so could result in serious 

injury or accident. 
 

 Touch up paint can be used to cover any scratches or blemishes sustained through use. 
 

 A silicone based lubricant may be used on moving parts to maintain proper function. 
 

 Replace any damaged equipment with genuine Rogers Athletic parts.  Failure to do so may result 
in unsafe equipment and/or personal injury. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Customer Service 
 
For parts or service contact Rogers Athletic Company.  When ordering parts be sure to provide all relevant 
information available including the name and part number of the equipment purchased.  This information is 
located on the cover of this product information package.  Customer service hours are Monday through Friday 
from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.  Customers can phone (989) 386-2950 or toll free at 1-800-
457-5337. Fax toll free at (888) 549-9659 or mail:   
 

Rogers Athletic Company 
3760 West Ludington Drive 

Farwell, Michigan 48622 

 

 
 




